Abstract Transactions, SMiRT 28
Toronto, Canada, August 10-15, 2025
How to adapt a nuclear code to Advanced Modular Reactors, RCC-MRx example
Jorge E. MUÑOZ G.¹, Cécile PETESCH¹ and Thierry LEBARBÉ¹
1 Research Engineer, Université Paris-Saclay, CEA, Service d’études mécaniques et thermiques 91191
Gif-sur-Yvette, France (jorge-enrique.munoz-garcia@cea.fr).
Abstract
The RCC-MRx is one of the seven AFCEN codes in the collection of design and construction

a. The Section IV Probationary Phase Rules (RPP)
It appears that the earlier the standardization is integrated in the design process, the easier to
transfer a concept to an industrial component. Based on this principle, a careful consideration is
taken on how a concept could be designed within a standardization frame with feedback yet to be
provided. This consideration resulted on the creation of a dedicated part of the code for research
& development results or pre-normative developments, with expected feedback to be included in
the code. This section is periodically reviewed to verify whether new elements are available for
RPP justifications. If it is not the case, the probationary status of a rule remains unchanged. RCC-
MRx contains now twenty-three rules in probationary phase (RPP) covering a broad scope of
needs:
 Introduction of new materials or processes using the existing rules
 Introduction of new rules
 Extension of an existing rule to a wider use
Table 1 List of RPP included in RCC-MRx 2025
Title Purpose
RPP1-2012-RA5000 [Introduced in 2012, Modified in 2022] Quality management system in association of RCC-MRx
RPP2-2012-9%Cr  [Introduced in 2012]
Properties of chrome alloy steels from Annex A3.18AS (X10CrMoVNb9-
1 alloy products and parts) – cyclic behaviour and creep
28th International Conference on Structural Mechanics in Reactor Technology
Toronto, Canada, August 10-15, 2025
Division IX (include assigned division number from I to XII and remove this blue explanation text)
4
Title Purpose
RPP3-2012-RM 243-2 thick plates [Introduced in 2012]
Appl. of RM 243-2 to fabrication of X10CrMoVNb9-1 alloy plates with
thickness over 150 mm up to 250 mm
RPP4-2012-Eurofer
Steel X10CrWVTa9-1 [Introduced 2012, Modified 2018]
Introduction of Eurofer-97 ®
Additional irradiation data included in RCC-MRx 2018 edition
RPP5-2012- Casing 6061-T6
A3.2A casing 6061-T6 [Introduced 2012, Modified 2018]
Type 6061 T652 Al-Si-Mg alloy forged blanks for the core casing
New material properties before and after irradiation.
RPP6-2012 US inspection Aluminium welds
 [Introduced 2012, suppressed]
Introduction of measures for US inspection of welds on aluminium alloys
Rule incorporated in the 2018 Code.
RPP7-2012-A16 Locating defects [Introduced in 2012]
Definition of a general procedure for locating defects. General procedure
to specify the position of the section or defect in relation to the part as a
whole
RPP8-2013-SMC2 method
Use of the SMC2 method [Introduced 2012, Modified 2018]
Extension Seismic Moments Classification to type S damages.
Complementary SMC2 seismic moments classifications.
RPP9-2013-800H  [Introduced 2012]
Introduction of bars and tubes RPS in alloy 800H (nickel-chromium-iron
alloy X8NiCrAlTi32-21 type) and the associated appendix A3
RPP10-2015-A3.2A.69
Swelling of 6061-T6 alloy [Introduced 2012]
Modification of chapter A3.2A.69 dealing with swelling law (after
irradiation) of Aluminium 6061-T6
RPP11-2018-18MND5
18MND5 steel [Introduced in 2018, Modified in 2022]
Introduction of two G-RPS for the procurement of 18MND5 alloy steel
forgings and plates, and of the associated properties group A3.12AS
RPP12-2018- A3.7SA [Introduced in 2018, Modified in 2022] Introduction of Inconel 718 ®
RPP13-2018- RMC6134
[Introduced in 2018, Modified in 2022]
Introduction of requirements regarding the reference tube to be used for
Eddy current examination of steam generator tubes procured following
RM 414-1
RPP14-2018-RDG2320 Innovative coolants guidelines
[Introduced in 2018, Modified in 2022 and 2025]
Introduction of guidelines for the use of the Code in innovative coolant
environment
RPP15-2018-OAD
Al-alloys hard anodizing [Introduced in 2018, Modified in 2022]
Introduction of hard anodizing surface treatment for Aluminium alloys
RPP16-2022-5SA.48 [Introduced in 2022]
Introduction an efficiency diagram and associated negligible creep limits
for alloy X5NiCrTiAl33-21 annealed at 980°C
RPP17-2022-FFC [Introduced in 2022] Compression during the holding time for creep-fatigue criteria
RPP18-2022-304L(N) [Introduced in 2022]
Introduction of 304L(N) stainless steel (X2CrNi19-10 controlled Nitrogen
content steel) for parts in negligible creep conditions
RPP19-2022-RB3262 [Introduced in 2022]
Introduction of an alternative method to prevent from creep-fatigue damage
for cyclic softening steels
RPP20-2022-SPT [Introduced in 2022]
Introduction of Small Punch Tests as a complementary tool to material
characterization, for procurement or in-service behaviour
RPP21-2022-Vol.E [Introduced in 2022] Introduction of a Subpart dedicated to metallic containments
PP22-2022-RB3643 [Introduced in 2022] Possibility of elbows with flanges or rigid elements at their ends
RPP23-2022-CuCrZr [Introduced in 2022] Introduction of Copper alloys CuCrZr
RPP24-2022-HJB [Introduced in 2022]
Introduction of general conditions for the use of HJB standards as an
alternative to the EN and EN/ISO standards of the Code
RPP25-2022-TP [Introduced in 2022, suppressed]
Introduction of the possibility of using water-soluble polymer solutions
for the quenching of certain steels. Rule incorporated in the 2022 Code.
28th International Conference on Structural Mechanics in Reactor Technology
Toronto, Canada, August 10-15, 2025